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819. SHRI KARTIKEYA SHARMA:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of farmers who got benefited through the Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) during the last five years, State-wise;

(b) the total number of farmers who got benefited through the PMFBY during the last five years in the State of Haryana, district-wise; and

(c) the details of future initiatives taken by Government to ensure the complete implementation and increase coverage of the said scheme across the country?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI  ARJUN MUNDA)

(a) : State-wise details of total number of farmer applications insured from 2018-19 to 2022-
23 under Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) are given in Annexure-I.

(b) : District-wise details of total number of farmer applications insured from 2018-19 to 2022-23 in Haryana under PMFBY are given in Annexure-II.

(c) : The review/revisions / rationalization / improvements in the crop insurance schemes is a continuous process and decision on suggestion/ representations/ recommendations of the stakeholders/studies are taken from time to time. Based on the experience gained, views of various stakeholders and with a view to ensure better transparency, accountability, timely payment of claims to the farmers and to make the scheme more farmer friendly, Government has periodically revised the Operational Guidelines of the PMFBY comprehensively to ensure that the eligible benefits under the scheme reach the farmers timely and transparently.


Annexure-I

State-wise details of farmer applications insured during last 5 years i.e. 2018-19 to 2022-23 under PMFBY (As on 31.12.2023)

State/UT Name
Farmers Applications Insured

(In Lakh)
A & N Islands 0.02

Andhra Pradesh 231.18
Assam 42.38

Chhattisgarh 243.26
Goa 0.02

Gujarat 46.52
Haryana 77.70

Himachal Pradesh 12.95
Jammu & Kashmir 3.37

Jharkhand 23.87
Karnataka 101.37

Kerala 4.36
Madhya Pradesh 512.91

Maharashtra 624.92
Manipur 0.12

Meghalaya 0.02
Odisha 329.17

Puducherry 0.99
Rajasthan 1002.61

Sikkim 0.08
Tamil Nadu 244.26
Telangana 18.33

Tripura 9.52
Uttar Pradesh 233.55
Uttarakhand 10.41
West Bengal 53.19

GRAND TOTAL 3827.08


Annexure-II

District-wise details of total number of farmer applications insured from 2018-19 to
2022-23 in  Haryana under PMFBY (As on 31.12.2023)

Haryana Districts Name
Farmer Application Insured

(In Lakh)
Ambala 1.57
Bhiwani 9.77

Charkhi Dadri 3.07
Faridabad 0.29
Fatehabad 5.48
Gurgaon 0.82

Gurugram 0.17
Hisar 10.18
Jhajjar 1.99

Jind 4.94
Kaithal 3.74
Karnal 2.51

Kurukshetra 2.43
Mahendragarh 5.05

Mewat 0.65
Nuh 0.29

Palwal 1.62
Panchkula 0.35

Panipat 1.17
Rewari 4.84
Rohtak 1.67
Sirsa 10.76

Sonipat 3.12
Yamunanagar 1.22
Grand Total 77.70


******

